

January 8, 1996

Vincent J. Levery

3555 West Bullard - 179

Fresno, California  93711





Re:  Your Request for Advice




Our File No. G-96-012

Dear Mr. Levery:


Your letter requesting advice under the Political Reform Act was received on December 28, 1995 by the Fair Political Practices Commission.  You requested advice on the legality of a proposed pledge written by the Fresno Chamber of Commerce and sent by the Chamber to candidates for the Fresno City Council.  The Chamber plans to evaluate candidates for endorsement based on the candidates' responses to positions outlined in the pledge. 


Although the Political Reform Act (the "Act") governs certain aspects of campaign activity, such as the reporting of contributions and the use of campaign funds, the pledge distributed by the Fresno Chamber of Commerce is not addressed by the Act.  The Fair Political Practices Commission does not have jurisdiction to issue advice on the legality of the pledge. 


In addition, the Act requires the Commission to provide formal written advice to any person whose duties under the Act are in question or by that person's authorized representative.  (Section 83114(b).)  The Commission, however, does not provide advice to third parties regarding another person's duties under the Act.  (Regulation 18329(b)(8).)  


Consequently, we regret that we are unable to provide assistance with respect to the issues raised in your letter.  If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5660.



Sincerely,



Steven G. Churchwell



General Counsel



By:  Liane Randolph




Counsel, Legal Division
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